



REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

BILLS SUPPLEMENT

Published by Authority

NO. 28]

SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 4

[1967

First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 31st October 1967 at 5:00 pm.

Notification No. B 28 — The Singapore Parliament Elections (Amendment) Bill is hereby published for general information. It was introduced in Parliament on 31st October 1967.

Singapore Parliament Elections (Amendment) Bill

Bill No. 28/1967.

Read the first time on 31st October 1967.

A BILL

i n t i t u l e d

An Act to amend the Singapore Parliament Elections Ordinance
(Chapter 53 of the Revised Edition).

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the
Parliament of Singapore, as follows:—

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Singapore Parliament Elections (Amendment) Act, 1967.

Amendment of section 5

5 2. Section 5 of the Singapore Parliament Elections Ordinance (hereinafter in this Act referred to as “the Ordinance”) is hereby amended —

- 10 (a) by inserting immediately after the word “person” appearing in the third line of subsection (2) thereof the words “who is a citizen of Singapore and”;
- (b) by deleting the expression “Registration of Persons Ordinance, 1955” appearing in the sixth line of subsection (2) thereof and substituting therefor the expression “National Registration Act, 1965”;
- 15 (c) by deleting the marginal reference “Ord. 32 of 1955” and substituting therefor “Act 11 of 1965”;
- (d) by deleting the words “on the counterfoil of such identity card” appearing in the third and fourth lines of paragraph (b) of subsection (2) thereof and substituting therefor the words “in the register maintained by the Commissioner of National Registration”; and
- 20 (e) by deleting the words “on the counterfoil of such identity card” appearing in the second and third lines of paragraph (c) of subsection (2) thereof and substituting therefor the words “in the register maintained by the Commissioner of National Registration”.
- 25

Amendment of section 10

3. Section 10 of the Ordinance is hereby amended —

- 30 (a) by deleting the figures “1958” appearing in the second line of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the figures “1967”;

- (b) by deleting the expression “Registration of Persons Ordinance, 1955” appearing in the fourth and fifth lines of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the expression “National Registration Act, 1965”;
- (c) by deleting the marginal reference “Ord. 32 of 1955” and substituting therefor “Act 11 of 1965”; 5
- (d) by deleting the expression “February, 1958” appearing in the eighth line of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the expression “July, 1967”;
- (e) by inserting immediately after subsection (1) thereof the following new subsection:— 10
 - “(2) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Ordinance, or any other written law, the Registration Officer shall for the purpose of preparing the first registers of electors for 1967 enter in such registers the names of all entitled persons who are citizens of Singapore and to whom identity cards have been issued or deemed to have been issued pursuant to the provisions of the National Registration Act, 1965, and the regulations made thereunder.”; and 15 20
- (f) by renumbering the existing subsections (2) and (3) thereof as subsections (3) and (4) respectively.

Amendment of section 11

- 4. Section 11 of the Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the expression “(3)” appearing in the last line of subsection (2) thereof and substituting therefor the expression “(4)”. 25

Amendment of section 13

- 5. Subsection (3) of section 13 of the Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words “been deprived of citizenship” appearing in the fourth line thereof and substituting therefor the words “ceased to be a citizen of Singapore”. 30